

Nos. 19-251, 19-255

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent*

*and*

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CONCERNED WOMEN  
FOR AMERICA, THE CONGRESSIONAL PRAYER  
CAUCUS FOUNDATION, AMERICANS UNITED  
FOR LIFE, THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,  
THE PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE, YOUNG  
AMERICANS FOR LIBERTY, THE FAMILY  
FOUNDATION, THE ILLINOIS FAMILY  
INSTITUTE, AND INTERNATIONAL  
CONFERENCE OF EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN  
ENDORSERS**

*in Support of the Petitioners*

---

Steven W. Fitschen  
James A. Davids  
The National Legal  
Foundation  
524 Johnstown Road  
Chesapeake, Va. 23322

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Claybrook LLC  
700 Sixth St., NW, Ste. 430  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 250-3833  
rick@claybrooklaw.com

David A. Bruce  
205 Vierling Dr.  
Silver Spring, Md. 20904

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. These Cases Are Controlled by <i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> .....	4
II. The Constitution’s Text, Its Context, and Early Precedent Confirm the Reach of the “Right of the People to Peaceably Assemble” .....	5
III. This Court Recognizes the Importance of the Right of Assembly and Makes It Applicable to the States Via the Fourteenth Amendment.....	9
IV. The Right of Assembly Goes Missing from This Court’s Jurisprudence, Being Replaced with a More Limited “Right of Association” .....	15
A. This Court in <i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> Unduly Restricted the Right to Assembly <i>Sub Silentio</i> .....	19
B. This Court in <i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> Wrongly Disregarded the Organization’s Freedom of Assembly .....	25
V. This Court’s Precedent with Respect to First Amendment Freedoms Cognate with Assembly Should Guide This Court’s Assembly Jurisprudence.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adler v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 342 U.S. 485 (1952).....	11
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	29
<i>Am. Comm’ns Ass’n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950) .....	11
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960) .....	15-17, 21
<i>Bd. of Directors of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	24
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	24-25, 28
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	30
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	3
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cox v. N.H.</i> , 312 U. S. 569 (1941).....	16
<i>DeJonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937) .....	11-12, 14, 21, 27
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951) .....	11
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	18-19

<i>Gay Students Org. of the Univ. of N.H. v. Bonner</i> , 509 F.2d 652 (1st Cir. 1974).....	22-23
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legis. Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963) .....	18
<i>Gilmore v. Montgomery</i> , 417 U.S. 556 (1974) .....	22
<i>Griswold v. Conn.</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	18
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	26
<i>Herndon v. Lowry</i> , 301 U.S. 242 (1937) .....	12
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evan. Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	30
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	29
<i>Jacobson v. Mass.</i> , 197 U. S. 11 (1905) .....	16
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U. S. 77 (1949) .....	16
<i>La. v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961).....	18
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	28
<i>Murdock v. Pa.</i> , 319 U. S. 105 (1943).....	16
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	4
<i>NIFLA v. Bacerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	28

<i>N.Y. ex rel. Bryant v. Zimmerman</i> , 278 U.S. 63 (1928) .....	5
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass'n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	24
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	11
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) .....	30
<i>Prince v. Mass.</i> , 321 U. S. 158 (1944).....	16
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	29
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U. S. 147 (1939).....	16
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960) .....	17
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	28
<i>State ex rel. Poulson v. Grand Lodge of Mo.</i> <i>I.O.O.F.</i> , 8 Mo. App. 248 (1879) .....	8-9
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) .....	12-14, 24, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Wis. ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U. S. 107 (1981) .....	28
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	12, 21, 27

*Whitney v. Cal.*, 274 U.S. 357 (1927)..... 9-11, 21, 28

*Wooley v. Maynard*, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 29

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 2

### **Other Authorities**

Neil H. Cogan, *The Complete Bill of Rights: The Drafts, Debates, Sources, and Origins* (Oxford Univ. Press 1993) ..... 6, 7, 22

*Debate on the Const., Pt. 2* (Library of Am. 1993) ..... 6

John D. Inazu, *Liberty's Refuge: The Forgotten Freedom of Assembly* (Yale Univ. Press 2012), available at <https://www.jinazu.com/> .....*passim*

Richard A. Epstein, "The Constitutional Perils of Moderation: The Case of the Boy Scouts," 74 *So. Cal. L. Rev.* 122 (2000) ..... 24
